**DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV** 

2020-951545

Rec:\$40.00

\$40.00 Pgs=4 08/28/2020 11:43 AM

**ETRCO** 

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Recording Requested By: Western Title Company		
When Recorded Mail To: Sierra Trust dated December 4, 1997		
1524 Snaffle Bit Drive		\
Gardnerville NV 89410		
Mail Tax Statements to: (deeds only)		
	(space above for Recorder's use only)	

I the undersigned hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for recording does contain the social security number of a person or persons. (Per NRS 440.380 (1)(5) & 40.525 (5))

Signature

**APN#**: 1320-33-212-009

Alicia Wilson

**Escrow Assistant** 

## **Affidavit Death of Trustee**

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 (additional recording fee applies)

## AFFIDAVIT – DEATH OF TRUSTEE

Raquel Smith, of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. <u>Mary Louise Sierra</u>, the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of Certificate of Death, is the same person as Mary Louise Sierra named as Trustee in the Declaration of Trust dated <u>12/4/1997</u> and <u>executed by Mary L. Sierra</u>, Trustee of the Sierra Trust dated <u>December 4</u>, <u>1997</u>as Trustor.
- At the time of the decedent's death, decedent was the record owner, as Trustee, of certain real property commonly known as 1524 Snaffle Bit DriveGardnerville, NV 89410, which property is described in a Deed which was executed by Mary L. Sierra, an unmarried woman as Grantor(s) on February 8, 2016 and recorded as Instrument No. 2016-876703, of Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, covering the following described property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada:
- 3. The legal description of said property is as follows:

The land referred to herein below is situated in the City of Gardnerville, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, and is described as follows:

Lot 139 as shown on FINAL MAP PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PD 04-008 THE RANCH AT GARDNERVILLE PHASE IIA-2, recorded in the office of the Douglas County Recorder, State of Nevada on October 3, 2014 as Document No. 2014-850353, Official Records.

- 4. I am the named successor Trustee under the above-referenced Trust, which was in effect at the time of the death of the decedent mentioned in Paragraph 1, above, and which has not been revoked, and I hereby consent to act as such.
- 5. There is no federal estate tax as the result of the death of the decedent mentioned in Paragraph 1, above.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated 8(25) 2020 Raquel Smith,
STATE OF NEVADA }SS
COUNTY OF Douglas
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 8-25-2020  By Raquel Smith.
Man Suning Notary Public
MARK BANNING Notary Public-State of Nevada Appointment No. 20-9098-02 My Appointment Expires 4-15-2024

a addition



## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES** DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH VITAL STATISTICS

			g grand	<u> </u>	7.46 ' 09.3				
						<u> </u>	aller II. aan.		
CASE F	ILE NO. 4153542		CERTIFICAT	E OF DEAT			0014923	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
TYPE OR PRINT IN	1a. DECEASED-NAME (FIRST,MIC	DLE,LAST,SUFFIX)	*******		2. DATE OF DEA		E FILE NUMBER	ATH	
PERMANENT BLACK INK	Mary Lo	18-11.	SIER		July 0	2. 2020	Doual		
	3b. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION O Gardnerville	F DEATH  3c. HOSPITAI number)	OR OTHER INSTITUTI	10 14 1 14 14 14 1 11 14 14 1 1 1 1 1 1	give street an 3e.If Ho	sp. or Inst. indicate DC t(Specify)	A,OP/Erner. Rm.	4. SEX	
DECEDENT	5. RACE (Specify)	<b>6</b> , H	ispanic Origin? Specify		.w w.w. / .w	Home AR 70. UNDER 1 DAY	IS DATE OF BUILTH	Female (Mo/Day(Ys)	
	White		Yes - Mexican	(Years)	MOS DAYS	HOURS MINS	April 09,	* *****	
IF DEATH OCCURRED IN INSTITUTION SEE	9a STATE OF BIRTH (If not US/CA	96. CITIZEN OF W	AT COUNTRY 10.EDU	CATION 11. MARITAL S' Wid	TATUS (Specify) 12:5 lowed	URVIVING SPOUSE'S NA	ME (Last name prior to first	marriage)	
HANDBOOK REGARDING	13. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	Utilieu C	PATION (Give Kind of W	l		BUSINESS OR INDUS	TRY Everin	US Armed	
COMPLETION OF RESIDENCE ITEMS	9970 15a. RESIDENCE - STATE 156	. COUNTY	Superviso 15c, CITY, TOWN O		STREET AND NUMB	DRUG STORE	Forces	? No	
ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	Nevada	Douglas	Gardne		24 Snaffle Bit	Ri seta kesi	LIMITS or No)	SIDE CITY (Specify Yes Yes	
PARENTS	16. FATHER/PARENT - NAME (Fin				R/PARENT - NAME	(First Middle Last S	Application of the contract of	i ca	
	18a. INFORMANT- NAME (Type or	Edward CANO	18b MAILING	ADDRESS /Street /	x R.F.D. No, City or To	uanita HERRE	RA		
0.00 (	Raquel :	SMITH		1487 G		inerville, Nevada	89410		
DISPOSITION	19a. BURIAL, CREMATION, REMO			MATORY - NAME Izhenry's Cremat	Orv	1000	City or Town St	2010 00 00 0	
500 Aug.	20a FUNERAL DIRECTOR - SIGNA	TURE (Or Person Acting	as Such) 20b. FUND	RAL DIRECTOF 20c.	NAME AND ADDRESS	OF FACILITY	n City Nevada 89	701	
		E <b>D WILDE</b> E AUTHENTICATED	LICENSE	NUMBER D9.17		y's Carson Valley merelda Place Mir			
TRADE CALL	TRADE CALL - NAME AND ADDRE	S\$			100, 2	W. M. W.	iden 140 65423		
**************************************	21a. To the best of my knowled to the cause(s) stated:(Signal	edge, death occurred at the ture & Title)	e time, date and place a		the basis of examination	and/or investigation, in tue to the cause(s) stated	myopinion death occurr	ed	
CERTIFIER	21b. DATE SIGNED (Mo/Dat	ν(Υπ)   121c. HO	UR OF DEATH	a ZAC	HARY D HICK DATE SIGNED (Mo/Da	MAN	SIGNATURE AUTH HOUR OF DEATH	ENTICATED	
	5.2	tin			July 20, 202	francis disease herrista	11:18		
	요 21d. NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IF OTHER THAN CERTIFIER (Type or Print)			் கீ தி. 22d. I	ھُ ج			22e. PRONOUNCED DEAD AT (Hour) 11:18	
27.	23a, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CE	RTIFIER (PHYSICIAN, A	TENDING PHYSICIAN,	MEDICAL EXAMINER	OR CORONER) (TV)	or Print) 2	3b. LICENSE NUMBE	R	
REGISTRAR	24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)	roner Zachary D H	The second secon		89423 IVED BY REGISTRAF	24c DEATH D	JE TO COMMUNICAE	I E DISEASE	
REGISTRAN		SIGNATURE AUTH	ENTICATED	(Mo/Day/Yr)	July 21, 2020	YES		J	
CAUSE OF	25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE (I	enter only one caus otic Cardiovasc	SE PER LINE FOR (a), (I Cular: Disease	), AND (c).)			Interval between one	et and death	
	DUE TO, OR AS A	CONSEQUENCE OF:					Interval between on	set and death	
CONDITIONS IF ANY WHICH GAVE RISE TO	(b) Hyperlipide	3	17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 -						
IMMEDIATE  CAUSE  STATING THE	(c)	CONSEQUENCE OF:	7			**************************************	Interval between on	et and death	
UNDERLYING CAUSE LAST	DUE TO, OR AS A	CONSEQUENCE OF:				**************************************	interval between on	set and death	
	(d) PART II OTHER SIGNIFICANT CO	NDITIONS Conditions	otribuding to dealth.						
1 Vi / ##	igant ii Synas olonii loani Co	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	innamily to destrict but the	riesminiä iu ius augsu	ying cause given in Pa	rt 1. 26. AUTO Yes or No	SY (Specif 27, WAS CA REFERRED (Specify Ye	ASE TO CCRONER or No) Yes	
The Admini	28a. ACC., SUICIDE, HOM., UNDET. OR PENDING INVEST. (Specify)	Bb. DATE OF INJURY (Mo/Day	/Yr) 286: HOUR OF	INJURY 284 DESCR	BE HOW INJURY OCCUP	(RED	No (Specify Ye	Yes	
		and and an an an			W				

000824216



## CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS

28g. LOCATION

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the State Registrar and Vital Records:

28f. PLACE OF INJURY- At home, farm, street, factory, office pullding, etc. (Specify)

DATE ISSUED:

28e, INJURY AT WORK (Specify Yes or No)

7/22/2020

STREET OR R.F.D. No.

CITY OR TOWN

STATE REGISTRAR

This copy is not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying date, seal and signature of Registrar.



STATE